

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Division of Judges

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL
NO. 1498 (JEFFERSON PARTNERS L.P.)
Respondent

and

RAYMOND JONES

Charging Party

Case 18-CB-086687

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
ON BEHALF OF THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

Submitted by:

Chinyere C. Ohaeri
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 18
330 South Second Avenue, Suite 790
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT ON EXCEPTIONS 1

II. LEGAL THEORIES OF GENERAL COUNSEL’S CASE THAT RESPONDENT WOULD HAVE PREVAILED AT ARBITRATION 3

III. GENERAL COUNSEL DEMONSTRATED BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT RESPONDENT WOULD HAVE PREVAILED AT ARBITRATION 4

 A. Respondent’s Past Practice Theory Would Have Prevailed At Arbitration..... 5

 1. *Charging Party Jones’ 2010 C Mechanic Bid*..... 5

 2. *Judge Sandron’s Most Critical Factual Errors Regarding The Employer’s Past Practice* 7

 a. The December 23, 2010 Email Is For The C Mechanic Position, Not The B Mechanic Position 8

 b. The December 2010 C Mechanic Position Was Awarded To Quinton Moore, Not John Moore..... 10

 c. The Subsequent Hiring Of A Mechanic Chris Is Irrelevant 12

 d. The Only Criteria Used By The Employer Was Seniority 13

 e. The Employer Had Not Used Ads To Fill The C Mechanic Position Before..... 14

 3. *The Record Evidence Meets The Standard Applied By An Arbitrator* 16

 a. The Employer’s Past Practice Was Unequivocal..... 17

 b. The Employer’s Past Practice Was Clearly Enunciated In The Contract And Acted Upon By The Employer 18

 c. The Employer’s Past Practice Was Readily Ascertainable For A Fixed And Reasonable Period Of Time 20

 4. *This Issue Had Not Arisen Or Been Grieved Before* 21

 B. If The Arbitrator Determined That No Past Practice Existed, Respondent Still Would Have Prevailed..... 22

 1. *The Employer Denied Jones’ Bid For Two False Reasons* 22

 a. Lack Of Notice And Time To Train 24

 b. Lack Of Prior Experience 26

 2. *The Employer Had No Other Reason For Denying Jones’ Bid* 28

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF 29

Appendix A..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Iron Workers, 326 NLRB 375 (1998) 3, 4, 29

Cobb Mechanical Contractors, Inc., 341 NLRB 1028 (2004) 4

Del Costello v. Teamsters, 462 U.S. 151 (1983) 29

Diamond Walnut Growers Inc., 340 NLRB 1129 (2003)..... 4

Flexsteel Industries, 316 NLRB 745 (1995)..... 22

Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1967) 29, 30
